

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 411 OF 1999

S.N. RAMASWAMY

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

C.B.I., BOMBAY

Respondent(s)

(With office report for directions)

Date: 04/07/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s)

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shweta Verma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Nobody is present.

As per the office report of the Registry, the counsel for the sole appellant has expired. Notice of alternative arrangement was issued by registered post with acknowledgment due to the appellant on 1st April, 2011. The appellant neither appeared on that day nor is present today. Notice issued to the appellant has been received back by the Registry with postal remarks "left place".

-2-

As there is none to prosecute this appeal, the Court has no option but to dismiss the appeal. The appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution in terms of the signed order.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR. P.A.

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 411 OF 1999

S.N. RAMASWAMY

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

C.B.I., BOMBAY

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Nobody is present.

As per the office report of the Registry, the counsel for the sole appellant has expired. Notice of alternative arrangement was issued by registered post with acknowledgment due to the appellant on 1st April, 2011. The appellant neither appeared on that day nor is present today. Notice issued to the appellant has been received back by the Registry with postal remarks "left place".

As there is none to prosecute this appeal, the Court has no option but to dismiss the appeal. The appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....J
(SWATANTER KUMAR)

NEW DELHI
July 4, 2011